RESOLUTION 2014-071

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$2,625.00 AND \$17,500.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$2,625.00 and \$17,500.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to the price:

PRICE

BIBBER	TRIOL
J.T. Seeley & Company, Inc.	\$12,866.00
PCS Pump and Process	\$13,299.00

for the following goods or services:

RIDDER

Fairbanks Morse 3" Figure D5433MTK Explosion Proof Submersible Solids Handling Pump, 15 HP, 3/60/230, 12 in. Impeller, 50 ft. Power Cord

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 17th day of November, 2014, that a contract, be and the same is hereby awarded to:

J.T. Seeley & Company, Inc.

in the amount of \$12,866.00, for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest:

2 p 1 2 F

Nancy A. Liberman, Secretary

Ronald L. Marino, Chairman

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Thomas J. Coleman, III, Esquire

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Fairbanks Morse 3" Figure D5433MTK Explosion Proof

Submersible Solids Handling Pump, 15 HP, 3/60/230,

12 in. Impeller, 50 ft. Power Cord

CONTRACTOR:

J.T. Seeley & Company, Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$12,866.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

11/17/14

Date

Richard D. Eustace

Certifying Finance Officer

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT Crystal Lake Pump Station		
DEPT/APPROV		
ITEM OR SERVICE: Replacement for fur 3" Model D5433 MTK Submersible R SOLICITED BY: K Phone Letter	np #2 - One Fairbanks 15 HP Imp, 50 ft power cable In Person Newspaper	
Quotes not sought)		
Not awarded to lowest price On reverse side On reverse side		
Vendor: JT Seeley & Co Inc.	Response (time and method) Email	
Price \$12,866	Delivery	
Special Terms 12" impeller, increase you to 180	o, up from approximately 140 gpm	
Vendor: PCS Pump and Process	Response (time and method) fax	
- 4 17 700 1	Delivery	
Special Terms		
Vendor:	Response (time and method)	
Price		
Special Terms	â	
Vendor:	Response (time and method)	
Price	Delivery	
Special Terms		
AWARDED TO: JT Seeley Co. Inc	TERMS:	
COST: 4 12,866.00	SPECIAL COMMENTS:	
PURCHASE ORDER #699		
SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY OR UNDER SUF	1 /	
SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTING AGENT)	DATE:	

J. T. Seeley & Co., Inc.
Pumping, Control and Process Equipment for the Water and Wastewater Industry

November 14, 2014

Mr. Tom Redwood Bordentown Sewerage Authority (609) 291-9079

Re:

Fairbanks Replacement Pump The Grande at Crystal Lake Inquiry No. FM 11722-02

Dear Tom:

W/12" impeller - Specified on P.O. increase gpm to 180, From 140gpm with 10.9" impeller.

We propose to furnish the following equipment in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein:

One (1)

Fairbanks Morse 3" Figure D5433MTK Explosion Proof Submersible Solids Handling Pump, 14.6 hp, 3/60/230, silicon carbide on tungsten carbide lower mechanical seal, stainless steel wear rings, dynamically balanced impeller, 50 feet of power and sensor cable, less base elbow to replace S/N 529828-0 or -1

Clarifications: We exclude installation, wet well structure, discharge piping and valves, conduit, guide rails, tools, vent, cable support, conduit, anchor bolts, panel supports, controls, technical assistance, start-up and operator training.

Lump Sum Price for Pump

\$12,866.00

Alternate Price for 19.6 HP Pump

\$13,434.00

The above prices are f.o.b. factory with freight allowed to the jobsite exclusive of any sales and/or use taxes. Prices are firm for shipments through February 28, 2015 based on acceptance of this proposal within 30 days.

The price is based on J. T. Seeley & Co.'s standard terms and conditions. No monies have been included for acceptance of additional or different terms and conditions.

Subject to credit approval, payment terms are net 30 days from the date of invoice. Late payments will be charged 1-1/2% per month interest.

Very truly yours,

J. T. Seeley & Co., Inc.

G. Robert Van Schooneveld

Rob Van Achomisel



Pump and Process
41 Plymouth Street Fairfield, NJ 07004

(973) 575-7464 FAX: (973) 575-5938

November 20, 2014

Bordentown SA Mr. Tom Redwood P: (609) 291-9079 F: (609) 291-9079

Subject: The Grande at Crystal Lake - Replacement Fairbanks Nijhuis Pump

Mr. Redwood,

PCS Pump & Process is pleased to provide you with the following proposal for a replacement Fairbanks Nijhuis Pump:

- One (1) Fairbanks Nijhuis 3" Model D5432MTK Submersible Pump
- 15HP 3Ph/60Hz/230V
- SC/TC Lower Mechanical Seal
- SS Wear Rings
- 50ft Power and Control Cable
- Dynamically Balanced impeller
- Replacement of original pump SN 529828-0, -1

Total (excluding any applicable taxes): 13,299.00 per pump

Notes:

- Freight is included
- Payment Terms at Net 30 (subject to credit approval prior to order placement)
- Start-up & Training are not included
- Installation not included
- All materials and hardware associated with installation are excluded
- Base elbow not included

Thank you for your consideration.

Regards,

Pete Tabone PCS Pump & Process C: (201) 952-9126 E: PTabone@PCSPump.com